

No. 20-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRAIG EUGENE SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCKINNEY; KELLY HOLDER; LESLIE WAGERS;
NIKI WHITACRE; JONATHAN JANSSEN,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANNA MOHAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background	6
1. <i>Disciplinary Proceedings</i>	6
2. <i>Application For Post-Conviction Relief</i>	8
3. <i>This Lawsuit</i>	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over How To Determine Whether Prisoners Have Suffered An Atypical And Significant Hardship	12
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX A	
Eighth Circuit Opinion (Mar. 31, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
District Court Opinion (Sept. 26, 2018)	19a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX C	
Order Denying Rehearing (May 26, 2020)	30a
APPENDIX D	
Order on Application for Postconviction Relief (Aug. 31, 2016)	31a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Backstrom v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones Cty.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 1993)	8
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	19
<i>Beverati v. Smith</i> , 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Estate of DiMarco v. Wyoming Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 473 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Griffin v. Vaughn</i> , 112 F.3d 703 (3d Cir. 1997)	14, 15
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	19
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Marion v. Radtke</i> , 641 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Phillips v. Norris</i> , 320 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11, 13
<i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	passim
<i>Skinner v. Cunningham</i> , 430 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2005)	12, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst., Walpole v. Hill,</i> 472 U.S. 455 (1985).....	8
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin,</i> 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	passim
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell,</i> 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	1, 4
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend XIV	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
